48
Е
К
О
Н
О
М
ІК

 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1080/09537320601065324
9. Venkitachalam K., Willmott H. Determining strategic
shifts between codification and personalization in op-
erational environments. Journal of Strategy and Mana-
gement. 2016. Vol. 9. No. 1. P. 2–14.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1108/JSMA-09-2014-0082
52
Е
К
О
Н
О
М
ІК
А
	ІН
Ф
О
РМ
АЦ
ІЙ
Н
І Т
ЕХ
Н
О
Л
О
ГІ
Ї В
 Е
КО
Н
О
М
ІЦ
І
БІЗНЕСІНФОРМ № 8 ’2021
10. Von Krogh G., Nonaka I., Aben M. Making the Most of
Your Company’s Knowledge: A Strategic Framework.
Long Range Planning. 2001. Vol. 34. Is. 4. P. 421–439.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/S0024-6301(01)00059-0
11. Dragicevic N., Ullrich A., Tsui E., Gronau N. A Concep-
tual Model of Knowledge Dynamics in the Industry 4.0
Smart Grid Scenario. Knowledge Management Research
& Practice. 2020.  Vol. 18. Is. 2. P. 199–213.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1080/14778238.2019.1633893
12. Zimmermann A., Schmidt R., Jugel D., Möhring M.
Adaptive Enterprise Architecture for Digital Transfor-
mation. In: European Conference on Service-Oriented
and Cloud Computing. ESOCC 2015. Communications in
Computer and Information Science. Vol 567. P. 308–319.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-33313-7_24
13. Vial G. Understanding digital transformation: A review
and a research agenda. The Journal of Strategic Infor-
mation Systems. 2019. Vol. 28. Is. 2. P. 118–144.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jsis.2019.01.003
14. Von Briel F., Davidsson P., Recker J. Digital Technologies
as External Enablers of New Venture Creation in the IT
Hardware Sector. Entrepreneurship Theory and Practice.
2018. Vol. 42. Is. 1. P. 47–69.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1177/1042258717732779
15. Giones F., Brem A. Digital Technology Entrepreneur-
ship: A Definition and Research Agenda. Technol-
ogy Innovation Management Review. 2017. Vol. 7. Is. 5.
P. 44–51.
 DOI: 10.22215/TIMREVIEW/1076.
16. Nambisan S., Wright M., Feldman M. The digital trans-
formation of innovation and entrepreneurship: Prog-
ress, challenges and key themes. Research Policy. 2019.
Vol. 48. Is. 8. Art. 103773.
 DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.respol.2019.03.018